
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th August, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Jubilee Room (Committee Room 1) - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   The Ironworks, 90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN - 

Application for Grant of Premises Licence (Pages 1 - 54) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee A: 
 Councillor A Thompson (Chair) 
 Councillors A Jones and A Line 
 
 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the Sub Committee should assemble in the Councillors’ Area 
at least 15 minutes before the hearing commences.  The Clerk to the Sub Committee will 
inform you when all the parties to the hearing are ready to proceed. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 1 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report. 
 

This report considers an application by Kiwi Community Events C.I.C. for a Premises 
Licence.       

 
2. Recommendation. 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee determines the application. 

2.2 Should the Sub-Committee decide to approve the application, the relevant 
mandatory licence condition must be applied.  (This is set out in Appendix 1). 

2.3 Appendix 2 sets out conditions drawn from the operation schedule, together with 
additional conditions (following consultation with Essex Police during the 
consultation period) for the Sub-Committee's consideration. 

3. Background. 
 
3.1 The application relates to a premises located on Southend High Street within Southend-

on-Sea, along a stretch of commercial units situated close to the junction with Tylers 
Avenue and Clifftown Road. A premises licence allowing off sales daily between 07.00 
& 23.00 was previously held on this site by a major supermarket chain. 

 
4. Proposals. 
 
4.1 The application was submitted to the Licensing Authority on the 13 June 2022.  
 
 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and the Environment) 

To 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 

On 
17 August 2022 

 
Report prepared by: Mark Newton 

 
 

The Ironworks, 90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN 
Application for a Premises Licence 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
A Part I Public Agenda Item 

 

Agenda
Item No.

1

3



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 2 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

4.2 Details of this application which are to be determined by the Sub-Committee can be 
briefly summarised as follows: 
 

a) The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:  
 

Daily from 11:00 to 23:00 
 

b) Hours of opening for the premises are from:  
 
Daily from 08:00 to 23:30 

 
4.3 The proposals are more fully documented in the application form which has been copied 

to Sub-Committee Members. 
 
5. Application Procedures. 
 
5.1 Copies of applications for a new premises licence are required by law to be sent to all 

of the "Responsible Authorities". They are also required to display a notice giving brief 
details of the application in a prescribed form at the application site, and to publish the 
same information in a newspaper circulating in the area.   

5.2 One (1) representation was received from a local business objecting to the application. 
5.3 No representations were made by any of the Responsible Authorities.  Conditions were 

agreed with Essex Police during the consultation period which can be found at 
Appendix 2. 

5.4 Copies of the representations have been provided to the Sub-Committee Members. In 
accordance with the legislation, all parties have been invited to attend the hearing. 
 

6. Matters for Consideration. 
 
6.1 Formal objections having been made and not withdrawn or resolved, the Licensing 

Authority is obliged to hold a hearing to consider them.  Further, having regard to such 
representations, the Authority is required to take steps (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.    
Thus, the Authority may: 
a) Grant the licence, subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

(modified as considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives) and subject to relevant mandatory conditions; 

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; 

c) Refuse the application.  
6.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions 

under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives.   These are: 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) Public safety; 
c) The prevention of public nuisance; and 
d) The protection of children from harm.  

2



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 3 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

 

6.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to: 

1. Its Licensing Statement, and  

2. The guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  

6.4 The Licensing Authority has, in accordance with the requirements of the Act, prepared 
and published a Statement of Licensing Policy, following formal consultation.   Copies 
of this document, together with the statutory guidance, have been made available to all 
Licensing Committee Members.   

 
7.    Previous Licensing Controls 
 
7.1 The premises previously had the benefit of a Premises Licence, which permitted the 

following licensable activities: 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises daily from 07:00 - 23:00   

7.2 A copy of the previous licence that includes all licence hours and conditions has been 
provided to members of the Licensing Sub Committee.  

 
7.3 This Premises Licence was surrendered September 2018.    
 
8. Background Papers. 
 
8.1   Council's Statement of Licensing Policy. 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 -  Mandatory conditions. 

9.2 Appendix 2 - Conditions drawn from the the operation schedule, together with 
additional conditions (following consultation with Essex Police 
during the consultation period). 

  

3



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 4 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

  

4



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 5 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 lays down certain mandatory conditions which must be applied to 
Premises Licences.  These are summarised below:- 
  

1.  No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence a) at a time when there 
is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence or b) at a time 
when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended. 
 

2.  Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 

3.  Any individual who carries out security activities at the premises must be licensed by the 
Security Industry Authority. 

 
4.  The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 

premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in 
relation to the premises. 

 
 In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, 
public nuisance, or harm to children:- 
 
(a)  G
[...]
ises in respect of which there is in 
force a premises licence— 
i. the holder of the premises licence, 
ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 
iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol 

under such a licence; 
 

d. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on 
the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the 
supply in question; and 
 

e. “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994(2) 

 
10.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. 

Where the permitted price given by sub-section (b) of Condition 9 would (apart from 
this condition) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-
paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded 
up to the nearest penny 
 

(i)  Sub-section (ii) applies where the permitted price given by sub-section (b) of 
sub-section (ii) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted 
price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of 
duty or value added tax.  
 
(ii) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 
beginning on the second day.  
 

The admission of children to the exhibition of any film shall be restricted in accordance 
with the recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification. 

 

 

7



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 8 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

 
  

8



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 9 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

CONDITIONS DRAWN FROM THE OPERATING SCHEDULE, TOGETHER WITH   
ADDITIONAL 
[...]
rk 
hologram, official photographic identity cards issued by EU states bearing a hologram 
or ultraviolet feature.  

11) A refusals record shall be maintained at the premises which details all refusals to sell 
alcohol. Each entry shall, as a minimum, record the date and time of the refusal and 
the name of the staff member refusing the sale. All entries shall be made as soon as 
possible and in any event within 4 hours of the refusal and the record shall be made 
immediately available to Police, Trading Standards or Licensing Authority staff upon 
reasonable request. The refusals record shall either be electronic or maintained in a 
bound document and retained for at least 12 months from the date of the last entry. 

9



The Ironworks, 
90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea 
Application for a Premises Licence  

Page 10 of 10  
Report No 22/017 

 
 

12) Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly.  

13) Suitable and sufficient signage advertising the “Challenge 25” policy shall be displayed 
in prominent locations in the premises.  

14) Staff shall receive training in relation to the sale of alcohol commensurate with their 
duties.  

15) Staff training shall be refreshed every 6 months.  
16) A record of staff training shall be kept on the premises and made available to a 

designated member of the responsible authorities on request.  
17) An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an 

authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which shall record the following;  
 

a. All crimes reported:  
b. All ejections of patrons  
c. Any complaints received.  
d. Any incidents of disorder.  
e. Seizure of drugs or offensive weapons.  
f. Any faults in the CCTV system  
g. Any refusal of the sale of alcohol.  
h. Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

 
 
18) No alcohol may be supplied by an individual unless that individual has the written 

consent of the Designated Premises Supervisor or other employed Personal Licence 
Holder. A written record of this consent shall be retained on the premises at all times 
when such an individual supplies or proposes to supply alcohol and be made available 
immediately upon reasonable request of the Police or Licensing Authority. 

 
19) Customers shall not be permitted to remove from the premises any drinks supplied by 

the premises in open containers. For the avoidance of doubt, any external area 
highlighted on the licensing plan is designated as being “on” the premises. 

 

10



 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The Ironworks,  

90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN  

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



14 m²
Recording Studio

Lift

18 m²
Recording Studio

15 m²
Recording Studio

166 m²

Group Work Shop
Area

23 m²
Textiles Studio

26 m²
Class Room

25 m²
Class Room

10 m²
Pastoral Care

11 m²
Hallway

3148 3892

4501

2311

40
92

38
51

4 m²
Store

1500

18
00

Pl
an
t R
oo
m

36
55

14
85
0

24
80

23
27

37
77

6285 1900 2666

11301

1500

36
80

2232

6 m²
Lobby

4876

7 m²
Lobby

20 m²
Hallway

15 m²
Stairwell

4 m²
Lobby

2 m²
Store

FCP

FCP

FCP

CAM 1

CAM 3

360 CAM 2

CAM 4

Legend

- Location of Fire Extinguisher Signage

- Location of Fire Alarm Call Point Signage

FD30(S)SC&VP - 30mins, Smoke Seals, Self Closing with
[...]
RM

22-061A

Rev: Date: By: Description:

 1 : 100
1

Premises Licence Plan - Third Floor

41

PU01�_26
Line


PU01�_27
Line


PU01�_28
Line


PU01�_29
Line


PU01�_30
Line


PU01�_31
Line


PU01�_32
Line


PU01�_33
Line


PU01�_34
Line




This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

The Ironworks, 90 High Street, SS1 1JN

Application for a Premises Licence 

Li

The Ironworks, 90 High St

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

The Ironworks, 90 High Street, SS1 1JN

Application for a Premises Licence 

Li

The Ironworks, 90 High St

Southend High Street (Google Maps, 2022)    . 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Ironworks, 90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN - Application for Grant of Premises Licence
	1 - Hearing cover sheet
	2 - The application form
	3 - DPS Consent form
	4 - Plans
	5 - Representation
	6 - Plan 1
	7 - Plan 2
	8 - 90 - 92 High Street (130916-Licence-PREM)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th August, 2022 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Thompson (Chair) 
 Councillors A Jones and A Line 

 
In Attendance: E Anakwue, T Row, M Newton and T Bahannack 

 
Start/End Time: 10.10 am - 11.10 am 

 
  

219   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

220   Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors A Jones and A Line declared an interest in respect of this application 
on the basis that the Applicant and, in particular, Ms Hodges on the basis that they 
had met during the course of their work.  The interests were not so significant to 
disqualify them from considering the application. 
  

221   The Ironworks, 90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN - 
Application for Grant of Premises Licence  
 
The sub-committee received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Environment) concerning an application by Kiwi Community Events C.I.C. for the grant of 
a premises licence at The Ironworks, 90 The High Street, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN. 
  
The application was presented by Ms Gillian Crew (Counsel). Ms Natalie Hodges 
(Director and Licensee) was also in attendance and gave evidence on behalf of the 
Applicants. 
  
The sub-committee noted that no letters of objections to this application had been 
received from any of the Responsible Authorities, although conditions had been agreed 
with Essex Police, acting as a Responsible Authority during the consultation period, 
should the application be granted.  These conditions were set out in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report of the Council’s Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment). 
  
One (1) representation had, however, been received from the neighbouring business 
objecting to the application. The objector did not attend the meeting.  A copy of the 
representation was provided to the sub-committee.   
  
The sub-committee noted that no objections had been received from the 
Environmental Health, in its capacity as responsible authority, the Applicant had 
been in discussion with them about the application and had subsequently agreed 
to some additional conditions to be added to the licence, in the event that the 
application was granted.  
  
In determining the application, the sub-committee had regard to the Statutory Guidance 
Notes and Southend-on-Sea City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. It considered 



 
 

 
 

the four licensing objectives namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
  
The sub-committee concluded that, on the basis of the evidence presented to it, 
the issues raised in the representation, were either not matters for the sub-
committee to consider or could be addressed by the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  The Police and Environmental Health Service were both experts in 
their respective fields (paragraph 9.12 of the Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 refers) and neither had objected to the 
application.  Furthermore, a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur, was the possibility of reviewing the 
licence.  
  
The only matter of concern was the sub-letting of market stalls to other licensed 
traders.  Although these traders may be personal licence holders and be bound by 
conditions on their own premises, they would need to comply with any 
requirements/conditions attached to the licence regarding the 
authorisation/consent to sell alcohol and training requirements and record 
keeping.  
  
The sub-committee did not consider that the promotion of the licensing objectives 
would be undermined by the granting of the application subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. It therefore:- 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the application for a Premises Licence at The Ironworks, 90 The High Street, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1JN be granted, subject to: 
  
(i) The Mandatory Conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report of the 
Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment);  
  
(ii) The conditions drawn from the Operating Schedule, agreed with Essex Police, 
as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment), subject to the following amendment: 
  
Condition 16 to now read: 
“16. A record of staff training shall be kept on the premises and made available to 
the Police, Trading Standards and Licensing Authority on request.” 
  
3. The following additional conditions: 
  
       “Contact details shall be published for the site for complaints about noise or 

other nuisances.” 
  

       “A complaints procedure shall be produced which will be made available to the 
Police and Licensing Authority at all times. This shall include a log detailing 
any complaints made and any action taken.” 

  
       “Clearly visible signage shall be displayed advising customers to be quiet 

when leaving the premises.” 
  



 
 

 
 

       The bin areas shall not be used between 21:00 hrs and 10:00 hrs the following 
day.” 

  
       “No loudspeakers shall be located or operated in the outside areas. (For 

clarity, this includes the roof terrace) 
  
NOTE: The applicant is recommended to seek appropriate legal advice regarding 
the proposed sub-letting of market space within the licensed area to other 
personal licence holders/traders to ensure there is no breach of the conditions 
attached to the licence hereby granted. 
  
  
  

Chair:  
 
 


